
1

2 RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 088

4 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
5 THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AWARDING
6 RFP# FY2021- 2022-011, HISTORIC VILLAGE AND CURCI

7 HOUSE IMPROVEMENTS, TO CAMPUS CONSTRUCTION

8 GROUP, INC., FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF
9 FIVE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN, ONCE HUNDRED NINETY

10 FOUR DOLLARS ($597, 194); AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF
11 ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE GENERAL OBLIGATION
12 FUND BALANCE TO COVER ALL EXPENSES FOR THE
13 HISTORIC VILLAGE PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE
14 HUNDRED NINETY- SIX THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED TWENTY
15 ONE DOLLARS ($ 196, 221); AND PROVIDING FOR AN

16 EFFECTIVE DATE. 

17

18 WHEREAS, the City' s master plan for development of a comprehensive

19 world class parks system was approved in 2014 by general obligation bond
20 referendum; and

21

22 WHEREAS, the Historical Village project, located at 324 SW 2nd Avenue, 

23 provides for needed improvements to the Village and the 1924 Curci House, listed
24 in the U. S. National Register of Historical places; and

25

26 WHEREAS, Chapter 23, Section 23-4, Competitive Bidding Required, 

27 provides that all purchases of and contracts for equipment, supplies and

28 contractual services, when the estimated cost shall exceed $ 50, 000, shall be
29 based on competitive bids; and

30

31 WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Commission award

32 RFP# FY2021- 2022-011, Historic Village and Curci House Improvements, to the
33 most responsive vendor, Campus Construction Group, Inc., and ( 1) authorize the
34 City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement for the bid amount of Four
35 Hundred Sixty -Two Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy -Seven Dollars
36 ($ 462, 777), ( 2) authorize a fifteen ( 15%) percent project contingency of Sixty -Nine

Page 1 of 3

He No 22- 291



37 Thousand, Four Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($ 69, 417), permit fees of Fifteen

38 Thousand Dollars ($ 15, 000) and staff cost of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 50, 000) 

39 for a total not to exceed amount of Five Hundred Ninety Seven, Once Hundred

40 Ninety Four Dollars ($ 597, 194) and ( 3) authorize the transfer of additional funding
41 from the General Obligation Fund to cover all expenses for the Historic Village

42 project in the amount of One Hundred Ninety -Six Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty

43 One Dollars ($ 196, 221) and ( 4) and authorize the City Manager to execute any

44 other relating documents. 

45

46 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY

47 COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA: 

48

49 SECTION 1. Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission hereby award

50 RFP# FY2021- 2022- 011, Historic Village and Curci House Improvements, to the

51 most responsive vendor, Campus Construction Group, Inc., and ( 1) authorize the

52 City Manager and City Attorney to negotiate and execute an agreement for the bid
53 amount of Four Hundred Sixty -Two Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy - 

54 Seven Dollars ($ 462,777), ( 2) authorize a fifteen ( 15%) percent project

55 contingency of Sixty -Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($ 69,417), 
56 permit fees of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($ 15, 000,) and staff cost of Fifty Thousand

57 Dollars ($ 50, 000) for a total not to exceed amount of Five Hundred Ninety Seven, 

58 Once Hundred Ninety Four Dollars ($ 597, 194) and ( 3) authorize the transfer of

59 additional funding from the General Obligation Fund to cover all expenses for the
60 Historic Village project in the amount of One Hundred Ninety -Six Thousand, Two
61 Hundred Twenty One Dollars ($ 196,221) and ( 4) and authorize the City Manager
62 to execute any other relating documents. 

63

64 SECTION 2. Effect. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

65 passage and adoption. 

66 APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of September, 2022. 

67
Page 2 of 3

File No 22- 291



68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

ATTEST

JENORGEN UILLEN, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

IFER MERINO
ATTORNEY

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Mayor Cooper Yes

Vice Mayor Butler Yes

Commissioner Javellana Yes

Commissioner Lazarow Yes

Commissioner Lima -Taub Yes

88

Page 3 of 3

File No 22- 291

N! 

JOY F. COOPER
MAYOR



Reso 2022- 088
Final Audit Report 2022- 09- 28

Created: 2022- 09- 26

By: Anastacia DeLeon ( ADeLeon@mhb. org) 

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAJGI_ 7pHPelaZLOTS3ePneduz2JEOyAMl

Reso 2022- 088" History

J Document created by Anastacia DeLeon ( ADeLeon@cohb.org) 
2022- 09- 26 - 7: 14: 08 PM GMT- IP address: 12. 174. 10. 21

Document emailed to jcooper@hallandalebeachfl. gov for signature

2022- 09- 26 - 7: 14:40 PM GMT

Email viewed by jcooper@hallandalebeachfl.gov
2022- 09- 27 - 2: 51: 41 AM GMT- IP address: 104. 28. 57. 239

Email viewed by jcooper@hallandalebeachfl.gov

2022- 09- 28 - 5: 20: 18 AM GMT- IP address: 104. 28. 77. 166

b© Signer jcooper@hallandalebeachfl. gov entered name at signing as Mayor Joy Cooper
2022- 09- 28 - 7: 42: 39 PM GMT- IP address: 72. 187. 2. 26

bo Document e -signed by Mayor Joy Cooper Qcooper@hallandalebeachfl. gov) 
Signature Date: 2022- 09- 28 - 7:42: 40 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 72. 187. 2. 26

Agreement completed. 

2022- 09- 28 - 7: 42: 40 PM GMT

Q Adobe Acrobat Sign


